1 2014 includes profit on sale of the Wentworthville property ($10.8 million).  Refer Note 6

NOTE 5 – EXPENSES BY NATURE

   CONSOLIDATED

2015
$'000

2014
$'000

RESTATED

Personnel expenses (continuing business)

Wages, salaries and employee benefits  176,690 174,850

Contribution to defined superannuation contribution plans  10,637 10,769

Defined benefit superannuation plan superannuation expense  242 318

Share based payments – equity settled  413 186

Total personnel expenses  187,982 186,123

Depreciation and amortisation (continuing business)

Depreciation of property, plant & equipment   12,724 12,629

Amortisation of software assets   376 519

Total depreciation and amortisation   13,100 13,148

62 Pacific Brands Annual Report 2015

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO SHAREHOLDERS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 6 – SIGNIFICANT ITEMS

The Statement of Comprehensive Income includes the following individually significant items:

  CONSOLIDATED

  2015 2014 RESTATED

BEFORE TAX
$’000

TAX
$’000

AFTER TAX
$’000

BEFORE TAX
$’000

TAX
$’000

AFTER TAX
$’000

Significant items in other income

Profit on sale of properties  - - -

(10,845)

-

(10,845)

Significant items in other expenses

Impairment of goodwill and brand names  132,707 - 132,707 - - -

Other asset impairments and writedowns
relating to each function:

Cost of sales  9,285 (2,786) 6,499 467 (140) 327

Freight and distribution expenses  - - - 300 (90) 210

Sales and marketing expenses  - - - 420 (126) 294

Administrative expenses  7,070 (1,780) 5,290 925 (278) 647

  16,355 (4,566) 11,789 2,112 (634) 1,478

Restructuring costs relating to each function:

Freight and distribution expenses  - - - 4,568 (1,370) 3,198

Sales and marketing expenses  - - - 2,964 (889) 2,075

Administrative expenses  - - - 11,518 (3,463) 8,055

  - - - 19,050 (5,722) 13,328

  149,062 (4,566) 144,496 21,162 (6,356) 14,806

Significant items in income tax expense

Settlement of outstanding tax matter  - - - - (3,036) (3,036)

  149,062 (4,566) 144,496 10,317 (9,392) 925

NOTE 7 – DISCONTINUED AND ACQUIRED OPERATIONS

Discontinued operations – Workwear and Brand Collective

On 26 August 2014, the Consolidated Entity entered into a sale agreement to dispose of the Workwear segment, and on 18 November
2014 entered into various sale agreements to dispose of the Brand Collective segment.  Both disposals completed on 1 December 2014
and were part of the Consolidated Entity’s strategy to simplify and focus its portfolio to maximise shareholder value.  The current and prior
period consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income and associated notes have been restated to separate discontinued operations